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3.0 ml Reservoir
ThinSet™ Model 103

Sterile Device

This device is sterile unless the package has been opened 
or damaged. This is a single-use item only.

Use with Other Devices

The 3.0 ml medication reservoir is intended for use with 
the MiniMed® 506, 507, 507C and 508 infusion pumps.

Indications for Use

The ADR THINSet™ 3.0 ml medication reservoir is intended 
for the subcutaneous infusion of medicine, including insulin, 
from an external infusion pump. 

Contraindications

The reservoir is not intended nor indicated for use with 
blood or blood products.

Precautions

Always check for leaks after changing the reservoir and 
infusion set. Wrap a tissue around all Luer connections and 
check for moisture.

Prescription Device

Caution: U.S. law restricts this device to sale by or on the 
order of a physician.

If you require additional information regarding use of 
this reservoir, contact your health care professional or the 
Clinical Services Department at:

North America
Carrollton, Texas 75006
800.304.7293
972.241.1884

Europe
CEpartner4U BV
Esdoornlaan 13
3951 DB Maarn
The Netherlands
+31 (0) 6-516.536.26

Instructions for Use

1. � To ensure proper distribution of lubricant in the 
barrel of the reservoir, pull back on the plunger 
while rotating it at the same time (see Figure 
1). It is recommended to do this process at least 
twice before filling the reservoir with insulin or 
other medication.

2. �� Using proper aseptic technique, fill a new 
reservoir with the appropriate amount of 
medication. Include approximately 0.25 ml (25 
units for U-100 insulin) extra to prime the infusion 
set.

NOTE:  Dispose of the needle safely.

3. � Attach a new infusion set to the reservoir.

4. � Prime the infusion set by slowly advancing the 
reservoir plunger until the infusion set is filled and 
medication drips from the needle (see Figure 2).

NOTE: � Be certain not to leave large (greater 
than 1/4 inch) bubbles in either 
the reservoir or infusion set as they 
can result in reduced medication 
delivery. Generally, any bubble 
larger than the head of a pin should 
be eliminated.

5. �� Check for leaks at the junction of the reservoir and 
infusion set.
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Reservorio de 3,0 ml
THINSet™ Modelo 103

DISPOSITIVO ESTÉRIL

Este dispositivo es estéril a menos que el paquete se haya 
abierto o dañado. El dispositivo es para un solo uso.

USO CON OTROS DISPOSITIVOS

El reservorio de 3,0 mL para medicamentos está diseñado 
para uso con bombas de infusión MiniMed® 506, 507, 507C 
y 508.

INDICACIONES

El reservorio THINSetTM de ADR de 3,0 mL para 
medicamentos está indicado para la infusión subcutánea 
de medicamentos, incluyendo insulina, provenientes de 
una bomba de infusión externa.

CONTRAINDICACIONES

El reservorio está contraindicado para la infusión de sangre 
o sus derivados.

PRECAUCIONES

Siempre que cambie el reservorio y el equipo de infusión, 
inspecciónelos para ver si hay fugas. Envuelva todas las 
conexiones Luer con un pañuelo de papel y vea si éste se 
moja.

DISPOSITIVO DE VENTA CON RECETA

PRECAUCIÓN: Las leyes federales de los EE. UU. limitan la 
venta de este dispositivo por médicos o por orden facultativa.

Para información adicional sobre este reservorio, 
comuníquese con su profesional de atención médica o con 
el Departamento de servicios clínicos en:

NORTEAMÉRICA
Carrollton, Texas 75006, 
EE.UU.
800.304.7293
972.241.1884

EUROPA
CEpartner4U BV
Esdoornlaan 13
3951 DB Maarn
Países Bajos
+31 (0) 6-516.536.26

Instrucciones de uso

1. � Para asegurar una buena distribución de lubricante 
en el cilindro del reservorio, tire del émbolo 
al mismo tiempo que lo gira (Figura 1). Se 
recomienda realizar este procedimiento por lo 
menos dos veces antes de llenar el reservorio con 
insulina u otro medicamento.

2. � Con técnica aséptica, llene un reservorio nuevo 
con la cantidad indicada de medicamento. Ponga 
aproximadamente 0,25 mL de insulina adicionales 
para cebar el equipo de infusión (esto equivale a 
25 unidades de insulina U-100).

NOTA  Deseche la aguja de forma segura.

3. � Acople un equipo de infusión nuevo al reservorio.

4. � Cebe el equipo de infusión empujando 
lentamente el émbolo del reservorio hasta que 
el equipo de infusión se llene y el medicamento 
gotee por la aguja (Figura 2).

NOTA �C erciórese de que no queden 
burbujas grandes (de más de 6 mm) 
en el reservorio ni en el equipo 
de infusión, ya que esto podría 
producir una menor administración 
del medicamento. Como regla 
general, toda burbuja más grande 
que la cabeza de un alfiler se debe 
eliminar).

5. � Verifique que no haya fugas en el acople entre el 
reservorio y el equipo de infusión.



Réservoir de 3,0 ml
Modèle THINSet™ 103

DISPOSITIF STÉRILE

Ce dispositif est stérile tant que l’emballage n’a été ni 
ouvert ni endommagé. Cet article est à usage unique.

EMPLOI AVEC D’AUTRES DISPOSITIFS

Le réservoir à médicament de 3 ml est destiné à être utilisé 
avec les pompes à perfusion MiniMed® 506, 507, 507C and 
508.

INDICATIONS D’EMPLOI

Le réservoir à médicament de 3 ml THINSetTM d’ADR a été 
conçu pour la perfusion sous-cutanée de médicaments, y 
compris de l’insuline, à partir d’une pompe à perfusion externe.    

CONTRE-INDICATIONS

Le réservoir n’est pas conçu ni indiqué pour la perfusion de 
sang ou de produits sanguins.  

PRÉCAUTIONS D’EMPLOI

Toujours vérifier l’absence de fuite après avoir remplacé 
le réservoir et l’ensemble de perfusion. Entourer tous les 
raccords Luer d’un mouchoir en papier et vérifier l’absence 
d’humidité.    

DISPOSITIF VENDU UNIQUEMENT SUR ORDONNANCE

ATTENTION : La législation fédérale des Etats-Unis n’autorise la 
vente de ce dispositif que par un médecin ou sur son ordre.

Pour obtenir des informations supplémentaires concernant 
l’emploi de ce réservoir, contacter un professionnel de la 
santé ou le département des Services Cliniques chez :

AMÉRIQUE DU NORD
Carrollton, Texas 75006
+1 800.304.7293
+1 972.241.1884

EUROPE
CEpartner 4U BV
Esdoornlaan 13
3951 DB Maarn
Pays-Bas
+31 (0) 6-516.536.26

Mode d’emploi

1. � Pour assurer la distribution correcte du lubrifiant 
dans le corps du réservoir, tirer le piston en arrière 
tout en le faisant tourner (voir la figure 1). Il est 
recommandé d’effectuer ce processus au moins 
deux fois avant de remplir le réservoir d’insuline 
ou autre médicament. 

2. � À l’aide d’une technique stérile adaptée, remplir 
un réservoir neuf de la quantité appropriée de 
médicament. Compter environ 0,25 ml (25 unités 
pour l’insuline U-100) de plus pour amorcer 
l’ensemble de perfusion.

REMARQUE:  Éliminer l’aiguille de manière 
sure. 

3. � Raccorder un ensemble de perfusion neuf au 
réservoir.

4. � Amorcer l’ensemble de perfusion en faisant 
avancer lentement le piston du réservoir jusqu’à 
ce que l’ensemble de perfusion soit rempli et 
que le médicament s’égoutte de l’aiguille (voir la 
figure 2).  

REMARQUE: V eiller à ne pas laisser de 
grandes bulles (mesurant plus de 6 
mm) dans le réservoir ou l’ensemble de 
perfusion car cela réduirait la quantité de 
médicament délivrée. En règle générale, 
toute bulle plus grosse qu’une tête 
d’épingle doit être éliminée. 

5. � Vérifier l’absence de fuite au niveau du raccord 
entre le réservoir et l’ensemble de perfusion. 



Serbatoio da 3,0 ml
THINSet™ Modello 103

Dispositivo sterile 

Questo dispositivo è sterile purché la confezione sia intatta 
e sigillata. Questo articolo è monouso.

Uso con altri dispositivi

Il serbatoio per farmaci da 3,0 ml è destinato all’uso con le 
pompe per infusione MiniMed® 506, 507, 507C and 508.

Indicazioni

Il serbatoio per farmaci da 3,0 ml ADR THINSetTM  è 
indicato per l’infusione sottocutanea di farmaci, insulina 
compresa, tramite una pompa esterna per infusione.

Controindicazioni

Il serbatoio è controindicato per l’infusione di sangue o di 
emoderivati.

Precauzioni

Accertare sempre l’assenza di perdite dopo il cambio del 
serbatoio e del gruppo di infusione. Avvolgere un fazzoletto 
di carta attorno alle connessioni Luer e verificare l’assenza 
di tracce di umidità.

DISPOSITIVO SOGGETTO A PRESCRIZIONE MEDICA 

ATTENZIONE! La legge federale statunitense limita la 
vendita di questo dispositivo ai medici o su presentazione 
di prescrizione medica.

Per ulteriori informazioni in merito all’uso di questo 
serbatoio, rivolgersi al proprio sanitario o al Clinical Services 
Department presso:

NORD AMERICA
Carrollton, Texas 75006, 
+800 304-7293
+972 241-1884

EUROPA
CEpartner4U BV
Esdoornlaan 13
3951 DB Maarn
Paesi Bassi
+31 (0) 6-516.536.26

Istruzioni per l’uso

1. � Per garantire l’opportuna distribuzione del 
lubrificante nel cilindro del serbatoio, far ruotare 
lo stantuffo mentre lo si retrae (vedere la figura 
1). Si consiglia di ripetere questo processo almeno 
due volte prima di riempire il serbatoio con 
l’insulina o un altro farmaco.

2. � Adottando le opportune tecniche antisettiche, 
riempire il serbatoio nuovo con l’aliquota 
appropriata di farmaco. Includere circa 0,25 ml 
(25 unità di insulina U-100) extra per il priming 
del gruppo di infusione.

Nota  Smaltire l’ago in modo sicuro.

3. � Collegare un nuovo gruppo di infusione al 
serbatoio.

4. � Eseguire il priming del gruppo di infusione 
facendo avanzare lentamente lo stantuffo nel 
serbatoio finché il gruppo non risulta pieno ed 
il farmaco non gocciola fuori dall’ago (vedere la 
figura 2).

Nota �A ccertarsi che il serbatoio o il gruppo 
di infusione non presentino bolle 
di grande diametro (superiori a 5 
mm), pena la riduzione della portata 
di somministrazione del farmaco. 
In genere, è necessario eliminare 
qualsiasi bolla avente un diametro 
superiore ad una capocchia di spillo.

5. � Controllare l’assenza di perdite in corrispondenza 
al collegamento tra serbatoio e gruppo di 
infusione.



3,0-ml-Reservoir
THINSet™ Modell 103

STERILE VORRICHTUNG

Diese Vorrichtung ist steril, wenn die Verpackung 
ungeöffnet oder unbeschädigt ist. Diese Vorrichtung ist nur 
für den Einmalgebrauch vorgesehen.

VERWENDUNG MIT ANDEREN VORRICHTUNGEN

Das 3,0-ml-Medikamentenreservoir ist für den Gebrauch 
mit MiniMed® 506, 507, 507C and 508 infusionspumpen 
vorgesehen. 

ANWENDUNGSGEBIET

Das THINSetTM 3,0-ml-Medikamentenreservoir von ADR ist 
für die subkutane Infusion von Medikamenten, einschließlich 
Insulin, über eine externe Infusionspumpe vorgesehen.

GEGENANZEIGEN

Das Reservoir ist nicht für den Gebrauch mit Blut oder 
Blutprodukten vorgesehen oder indiziert.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

Nach dem Auswechseln des Reservoirs und des Infusionssets 
immer auf Undichtigkeiten prüfen. Alle Luer-Verbindungen 
mit einem Papiertuch umwickeln und auf Feuchtigkeit prüfen.

REZEPTPFLICHTIGE VORRICHTUNG

ACHTUNG: Nach US-amerikanischem Bundesgesetz darf 
diese Vorrichtung nur von einem Arzt oder auf Anweisung 
eines Arztes verkauft werden.

Sollten Sie weitere Informationen zum Gebrauch dieses 
Reservoirs benötigen, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Arzt 
oder an das Clinical Services Department:

NORDAMERIKA
Carrollton, Texas 75006 
USA
1 800.304.7293  
+1 972.241.1884

EUROPA
CEpartner4U BV
Esdoornlaan 13
NL-3951 DB Maarn
Niederlande
+31 (0) 6-516.536.26

Gebrauchsanweisung

1. � Um die ordnungsgemäße Verteilung des 
Schmiermittels im Reservoirzylinder zu 
gewährleisten, den Kolben zurückziehen und 
gleichzeitig drehen (siehe Abbildung 1). Es wird 
empfohlen, diesen Vorgang mindestens zweimal 
zu wiederholen, bevor das Reservoir mit Insulin 
oder einem anderen Medikament gefüllt wird. 

2. � Mit ordnungsgemäßer aseptischer Technik 
ein neues Reservoir mit der benötigten 
Medikamentenmenge füllen. Ca. 0,25 ml (25 
Einheiten für U100-Insulin) zusätzlich zugeben, 
um das Infusionsset zu entlüften.

HINWEIS:  Die Nadel sicher entsorgen.

3. � Ein neues Infusionsset am Reservoir anbringen.

4. � Das Infusionsset vorfüllen, indem der Kolben des 
Reservoirs langsam eingeschoben wird, bis das 
Infusionsset gefüllt ist und Medikament aus der 
Nadel austritt (siehe Abbildung 2).

HINWEIS: � Darauf achten, dass sich 
keine großen Blasen (> 
6,35 mm) im Reservoir oder 
Infusionsset befinden, da 
diese zu einer verringerten 
Medikamentenzufuhr führen 
können. Im Allgemeinen sollten 
alle Blasen, die größer als ein 
Stecknadelkopf sind, entfernt 
werden.

5. � Die Verbindungsstelle von Reservoir und 
Infusionsset auf Undichtigkeiten hin prüfen. 
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